
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 March 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Informal session: Stakeholder engagement event - Bus and Rail 

Services in Wales (private) 

(09.30-12.00)   

 

Lunch break (12.00-12.45)  

 

Private pre-meeting (12.45-13.00)  

 

Public meeting (13.00-15.00)  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(13.00)   

 

3 Scrutiny of Transport for Wales - session 1 

(13.00-13.55) (Pages 1 - 40)  

James Price, Chief Executive – Transport for Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Scrutiny of Transport for Wales 

Paper - Transport for Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (13.55-14.05)  

 

4 Scrutiny of Transport for Wales - session 2 

(14.05-15.00)   

James Price, Chief Executive – Transport for Wales  

 

5 Papers to note 

(15.00)   

 

5.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 

 (Pages 41 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government’s response to the Committee's report on the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2022-23 

5.2 Inter-Ministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change 

 (Page 66)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change to the Chair in relation to the 9 

March meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and 

Climate Change 

5.3 Common Frameworks 

 (Pages 67 - 69)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

Provisional Common Frameworks for Air Quality, and Chemicals and 

Pesticides 

5.4 Common Frameworks 

 (Pages 70 - 74)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in response to the Chair’s letter 

of 10 February in relation to an update on Common Frameworks and in 

response to questions raised on the Radioactive Substances Common 

Framework 

5.5 The Ivory Prohibitions (Civil Sanctions) Regulations 2022 and The Ivory Act 

2018 (Commencement No. 2 and Transitional Provision) Regulations 2022 

 (Pages 75 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee in relation to the 

Ivory Prohibitions (Civil Sanctions) Regulations 2022 and The Ivory Act 2018 

(Commencement No. 2 and Transitional Provision) Regulations 2022 

5.6 Natural Resources Wales - culverts and ditches 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive, Natural Resources Wales to the Chair in 

relation to culverts and ditches 

5.7 Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government, the Welsh 

Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom 

 (Page 80)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport 

and International Relations Committee, to the Deputy Minister for Arts and 

Sport and Chief Whip in relation to Memorandum of Understanding between 

the UK Government, the Welsh Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom 

5.8 The use of the term BAME (Black, Asian and minority ethnic) by the Senedd 

Commission 

 (Pages 81 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd to the letter of 10 



 

 

December 2021 from the Chair, Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee regarding the use of the term BAME (Black, Asian and minority 

ethnic) 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(15.00)   

 

Private meeting (15.00-15.30)  

 

7 Consideration of evidence received 

   

8 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 83 - 86)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Forward Work Programme 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

   

Transport for Wales 

Paper to the Senedd Committee on Climate 

Change, Environment and Infrastructure 

 

 

 

Pack Page 11



 

TfW | Page 2 of 30 

Template Reference: TfW-PMO-TMP-ID00395 | Template Revision: 04 | Uncontrolled once printed 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this paper is to provide the Senedd’s Climate Change, Environment and 
Infrastructure Committee with an overview of Transport for Wales’ structure and priorities 
ahead of the Committee’s scrutiny session of TfW on Thursday 17th March. 
 
To help members of the Committee this paper will focus on; 
 

• TFW’s governance, resourcing and performance; 

• Organisational development of TfW, including its developing remit (particularly bus 
and active travel) and relationship with bodies delivering local and regional transport 
plans; 

• Delivery of the Wales Transport Strategy, including modal shift and decarbonisation 
targets; 

• Public transport recovery and integration, including progress on delivery of rail 
service improvements; 

• Bus and rail policy and reform – including UK Government rail reforms and Welsh 
Government plans for bus services; 

• Metro development across Wales and delivery of the Burns Commission 
recommendations 

 

TfW’s Governance Resourcing and Performance  
 

Transport for Wales’ key governance arrangements are to support delivery of our strategic 
objectives and the associated operational considerations which are detailed in this section. 

 
The governance framework comprises the TfW Board and its committees, the Steering 
Board, the Operations Board, the Executive team, and our subsidiary company boards.  

 
All the TfW company Boards operate in accordance with the Companies Act, the UK 
Corporate Governance Code (the Code), Managing Welsh Public Money, TfW’s Corporate 
Governance Framework and our Delegated Authority Matrix.  

 

[...]
 Telecommunications policy is not devolved to 
Wales and therefore, any investment in this area is a matter first and foremost for the 
UK Government. 
 
The joint UK Government and mobile industry Shared Rural Network project intends 
to deliver 4G connectivity from all four operators to 80 per cent of the Welsh 
landmass. At present, and despite numerous requests to the UK Government and 
industry, we do not have clarity around those areas that will remain unserved by 
good quality 4G coverage. Only once we have that information will we be able to 
understand where the gaps are and what further action will be needed. 
 
 

Pack Page 65



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

7 March 2022 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 

Dear Chairs, 

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to let you know that 
a virtual meeting of the Interministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change will 
take place on 9 March. I apologise for the short notice. The meeting was only confirmed today. 

I will be representing the Welsh Government. The meeting will focus on the content of the 
forthcoming consultation on proposals to develop the UK Emissions Trading Scheme. 

The UK ETS Authority will publish a joint communique after the consultation is published. 

Yours sincerely, 

Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 66

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


 

 

10 March 2022 

Dear Minister, 

Provisional Common Frameworks for Air Quality, and Chemicals and Pesticides 

Thank you for attending our meeting on 17 February 2022 to give evidence on the provisional 
Common Frameworks for Air Quality, and Chemicals and Pesticides (‘the Frameworks’). Following the 
meeting, the Committee agreed I should write to you to request further information and/or 
clarification on the matters below. 

General 

1. Can you clarify the process for determining whether a proposed policy change would be in scope
of the Frameworks?

2. Can you confirm whether changes to domestic policy and law that do not change relevant retained
EU law will be in scope of the Frameworks? In particular, can you confirm whether the planned Clean
Air (Wales) Bill will be in scope of the Air Quality Common Framework?

3. Can you confirm that the Air Quality Framework will not in any way limit the provisions you would
to include in the Clean Air (Wales) Bill?

4. Can you set out your understanding of the practical effects of these Frameworks on the exercise of
devolved competence?

Stakeholder engagement 

5. Can you provide a detailed explanation of how the views of stakeholders in Wales (who responded
to the DEFRA consultation) have been taken into account in the development of the Frameworks?
What involvement did the Welsh Government have in this process?

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment, 
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 

Ju
[...]
-strategy-flood-and-coastal-erosion-risk-management-wales
https://gov.wales/national-strategy-flood-and-coastal-erosion-risk-management-wales
https://naturalresources.wales/flooding/managing-flood-risk/a-guide-to-your-rights-and-responsibilities-of-riverside-ownership-in-wales/?lang=en
https://naturalresources.wales/flooding/managing-flood-risk/a-guide-to-your-rights-and-responsibilities-of-riverside-ownership-in-wales/?lang=en


 
 

areas.  The IDDs operate and maintain the drainage systems, which can include ditches 

and culverts, in these areas.   

 

So in summary, it is not the case that NRW is responsible for clearing all culverts and 
ditches, and the main responsibility falls with landowners.  NRW has permissive powers to 
undertake works on main rivers, and local authorities have the same for local 
watercourses.   
 
Best wishes 
 

 
 
Clare Pillman 
Prif Weithredwr, Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru 
Chief Executive, Natural Resources Wales 

 
  

Pack Page 79



 

 

 

 

 

Dyddiad | Date: 4 March 2022 

Pwnc | Subject: Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government, the Welsh 

Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom 

Dear Dawn,  

Your joint letter with the Deputy Minister for Climate Change, on a review of the Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) between the UK Government, the Welsh Government, Senedd Cymru and 

Ofcom was referred by the Business Committee to this Committee on 18 January, for consideration. 

The Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

considered the MOU at its meeting on 2 March 2022. The Committee has no comments on the 

content of the MOU. However Members wished to convey that, in order to guarantee the 

independence of broadcasting regulation, their view is that regulators should be accountable to 

parliamentary institutions rather than government. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this document.  

I am copying this letter to the Deputy Minister for Climate Change and the Chair of the Climate 

Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee for information. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and International Relations Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDiwylliant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDiwylliant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddCulture@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddCulture 
0300 200 6565 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, 
Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol 
— 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport and Chief Whip 

Welsh Government 

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 5.7



15 February 2022 

Dear Mark 

Thank you for your letter dated 10 December 2021 regarding the use of the acronym ‘B.A.M.E’ by 

the Senedd Commission. 

Early during the Autumn term 2021, Commission officials consulted with the Commission’s Race, 

Ethnicity and Cultural Heritage workplace equality network (REACH) regarding its  preferences. 

Network members expressed a number of opinions, and the networks’ collective preference was to 

retain the acronym B.A.M.E. As a result of your letter, the network has worked with the 

Commission’s Diversity and Inclusion team to revisit the position. 

The Senedd Commission considered the use of the acronym ‘B.A.M.E’ at its meeting on 31 January. 

The Commission considered a paper that set out some of the wider debate surrounding the use of 

the acronym and recognised the difficulty of capturing the complex histories and cultures of 

people from ethnic minority backgrounds in a single phrase or acronym. 

Commissioners agreed that the Commission would: 

a. Observe context as a key driver for use of terminology and opt for specificity when using

terminology wherever possible; 

b. Where specificity is not possible, to replace use of the acronym and collective term B.A.M.E.

with the collective term(s) ‘ethnic minority’ and ‘ethnic minority community’; and 

c. regularly review use of terminology and monitor internal and external debate.

In addition they agreed that Commission officials should seek meetings with those Members of the 

Senedd who are from an ethnic minority background to discuss the matter further, and that the  

Mark Isherwood MS 

Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Chair 

[by e-mail]

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 5.8



 

 

information Commissioners had considered should form the basis of a briefing for Members, 

initially committee chairs. 

 

Commissioners agreed that the guidance contained in the paper would be published internally to 

support Commission officials in drafting documents. 

 

The Chairs’ Forum will consider the item on Thursday 17 February 2022. 

 

You will be aware that the Commission’s Sixth Senedd Diversity and Inclusion Strategy is currently 

being consulted upon. Members have been asked to engage with the consultation process through 

the Members’ Engagement Survey which is currently live. A number of Members have indicated 

that they would welcome a further discussion with Commission Officials, and these are currently 

being arranged. Similarly, if Members of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

would find a similar conversation helpful, please let me know, and I can make the necessary 

arrangements.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Manon Antoniazzi 

Prif Weithredwr a Chlerc y Senedd / Chief Executive and Clerk of the Senedd 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

Pack Page 82



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 83

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3 Scrutiny of Transport for Wales - session 1
	Paper - Transport for Wales

	5.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23
	5.2 Inter-Ministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change
	5.3 Common Frameworks
	5.4 Common Frameworks
	5.5 The Ivory Prohibitions (Civil Sanctions) Regulations 2022 and The Ivory Act 2018 (Commencement No. 2 and Transitional Provision) Regulations 2022
	Letter to LJC Committee (English)
	3 March - Victoria Prentis MP

	5.6 Natural Resources Wales - culverts and ditches
	5.7 Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government, the Welsh Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom
	5.8 The use of the term BAME (Black, Asian and minority ethnic) by the Senedd Commission
	8 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 March 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12630 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS (In place of Delyth Jewell MS) 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS (In place of Jenny Rathbone MS) 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 
James Price, Transport for Wales 

Geoff Ogden, Transport for Wales 

Committee Staff: 
Rhiannon Hardiman (Researcher) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Informal session: Stakeholder engagement event - Bus and Rail 

Services in Wales (private)  

1.1 The Chair welcomed stakeholders and Members to the event. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Jenny Rathbone MS and Carolyn Thomas MS 

substituted. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2.2 Apologies were received from Delyth Jewell MS and Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

substituted. 

2.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Huw Irranca-Davies MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

3 Scrutiny of Transport for Wales - session 1  

3.1  The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Transport for Wales. 

4 Scrutiny of Transport for Wales - session 2  

4.1  The Committee continued to hear evidence from representatives of Transport for 

Wales. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 Welsh Government Budget 2022-2023  

5.2 Inter-Ministerial Group on Net Zero, Energy and Climate Change  

5.3 Common Frameworks  

5.4 Common Frameworks  

5.5 The Ivory Prohibitions (Civil Sanctions) Regulations 2022 and The Ivory Act 2018 

(Commencement No. 2 and Transitional Provision) Regulations 2022  

5.6 Natural Resources Wales - culverts and ditches  

5.7 Memorandum of Understanding between the UK Government, the Welsh 

Government, Senedd Cymru and Ofcom  

5.8 The use of the term BAME (Black, Asian and minority ethnic) by the Senedd 

Commission  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

7 Consideration of evidence received  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard during today’s evidence sessions. 

8 Consideration of the Committee's Forward Work Programme  

8.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work Programme. 


